CORRECTION OF SOME MISILENTIFICATIONS MADE BY H W BELKNAP

ON: =-- The Eli Belknap who married Clarissa (Cleracy) Lyman.
== The Asa Belknap who married Abia Deverix
-~ The John Belknap whose sons were Eli, Timothy, John, and Foris

The correction of tkese erroneocus identifications is the result of years of research
by John A Sherman, beginning about 1934, and by him and'C Y Belknap cooperatively
1968 to 1972, The findingsrest entirely on primary sources-~ wills, land deeds,
court proceedings, and other original contemporary records.

These misidentifications are the most serious errors in H W Belknap's work, as they
have led to the statement of incorrect lineage for ggs scores of Belknaps.

The root of the errors was that HWB bad no record of the second John Belknap in
the list of three Johns descemded from Joseph Belknap and Prudence Morris:

== John (Sr), son of Joseph and Prudence, born Woodstock, Conn., 21 Sept 17235
- John Jr, son of the above, born at Holland, Mass., 6 April 1748.
-« John (III), son of John Jr, born at Holland L2 4pril l?%#.

Lacking a record of the second John (John Jré#),HWB assumed that the John Belknap
who was reported to have married a "Lovina" was John (Sr) and that she was that
elder Jobn's second wife., He therefore assigned to John (Sr) three sons -- Eli,
Timothy, and John (III) -- who were actually sons of John Jr and Lavina Brock (widow
of John Hinds), as proved by the will of Lavina's father David Brock of Woodstock,
Conn. This Lavina was the so-called "Lovina" that HWB thought had been secand wife
of John (Sr). (HWB also misassigned another son of Jobn Jr and Lavina Brock: Foris,
whom HWB listed as son of Foris's uncle William and Anna Burke.)

Bl Cmirp—
In 18354 John 3hefman directed HWB's attention to this error. HWB acknowledged
the error but did not alter his records, as he had ceased active work on Bellmap
genealogy in 1926, (4fter 1926, he merely filed new data without entering them
in his systematic records.) S0 those who have relied on his notes have perpetuated
his errors.

By the end of 1913, HWB had found the record of the marriage of an Eli Belknap and
Clarissa (Cleracy) Lyman at Peru, Mass. (called Partridgefield at the time of that
marriage in 1800), He assumed ~-- with no supporting evidence =- that this Eli was
the Eli in his records of the family at Holland, Mass., and entered this marriage

on his card for that Eli (whom he showed as son of John Sr, incorrectly).

On 24 Feb 1914, the Boston Transeript carried an inquiry signed H.L.C. (H. L. Conlee
of New York City) asking for the parentage and date of marriage of a John Belknap
and a Lydia, and for the date of marriage of their son Eli to Clarissa Lyman,

On 15 March 1914, in the Transcript, HWB replied: "John born Sept 21 1725 married
second(?) perhaps Lovina -~ (the correspondent says Lydia), and had Eli by second
wife, born Sept 15, 1780, married Cleracy Lyman., Eli was born at Wales, Mass., and
married at Peru, Mass., being then of Sievens Town, Mass."

(NOTIE: The name of the town was an error for Stephen Town, New York. There
was no town of that or siwmilar name in Massachusettis,)

On 16 March 1914, the Transcript carried a lengthy communication from Conlse,
beginning: "John Belknap of Renssalaer County (New York) married lydia. They had
several children, one of-whom was Eli," Then followed names of descendants of that
Eli and Clarissa Lyman. ?
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HWB ignored Conlee's repetition of "Lydia" and entered the children of that Eli

and Clarissa (named by Conlee) as children of the Eli whom he believed to be the
son of John Belknap {Sr) and a second wife named "Lovina" (but who was actually son
of John Jr and Lavina Brock).

Conlee stuck with "Lydia." But in correspondence with him, HWB did not alter
his insistence that "Lydia" was really "Lovina."

There was no evidence to support this insistence, But HWB clung to it.

He was completely in error. Years of research by Johkn 4 Sherman and recent
cooperative research by him and C Y Belknap have established the following
unquestionable facts:

== Court records of the intestate settlement of the estate of John Belknap (Sr)
of Holland, Mass. show that he married only once =~ had a son named John
(who is shown as Jobn Jr in various records at Holland) =~ and did not have
sons named Eli, Timothy, S8y and Foris,

ansThan Som &)
== Other records make it plain that these sons andhfeveral daughters were
children of John Jr and Lavina Brock.

== The Eli who married Clarissa Lyman could not possibly have been the ELi
who was born at Wales, Mass. in 1780. CGCensus records at Stephsen Town NY
show that Clarissa's husband Eli was born not later than 1774,

== That Eli (Clarissa's husband) moved from Oakham, Mass. about 1799 and
in 1800 was settled at Stephen Town NY on land adjacent to the properties
of his brother Asa and his father John.

-= His father John was the oldest son of John Belknap and Ruth Farr of
Westboro, Mass. He does not appear in Westboro VR, but HWB obtained
acceptable evidence confirming his birth in 1740. He married Sarah Walker
and lived in Oakham till 1799, then moved to Stephen Town NY with Sarah
and their children.

The following facts have also been established:

-« In 1803, while the Eli who married Clarissa Lyman was living at Stephen Town
in Renssalaer County, John Belknap Jr of Holland, Mass, was in Oneida County NY
with his sons Eli, Timothy, and John (III). His youngest son, Foris, bhad
gone to Ohio with a young couple from Lanesborough, Joseph and 4nna (Sherman)
Devereaux -- probably not long after the death of his mother Lavina Brock,
which occurred at some time before 25 Nov 1795 (the date of her father's will,
indicating that she was dead by that date).

== In 1803, John Jr bought land at Lee, in the Town of Western, Oneida County NY.
Three years later, his sons ElL and Timothy jointly bought land adjegent to
the land that Jehn Jr had bought in 1803, In 1808, Timothy who had moved
to STithfield in Madison County NY sold his half of that jointly owned land
to Eli.

-~ Eli bought more land at Lee and remained there till 1817, when he moved
to French Creek, Chataugua County NY, Timothy moved to Cambria in

Niagara County JSNEliiED -&-: 1920,
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«= During the entire period in which the Eli who married Clarissa Lyman
was at Stephen Town in Renssalaer County, the Eli who was born at
Wales,Mass. in 1780 was in different counties of New York.

In the process of correcting those misidentifications, a correction for a related
error by HWE has bsen found:

=~ When HWB found the record of marriage of an Asa Belknap to 4bia Devetix
(of "Stephenton, Mass." according to his notes) he entered this marriage
on his page for the Asa who was son of Daniel Belknap of DummerstonsVermont.
But Abia Deverix was of Stephen Town, NY (there was no such town as
“Stephenton, Mass.") and the Asa who married her was the brother of the
Eli who married Clarissa Lyman and lived on the farm adjoining that Eli's
at Stephen Town. (No record beyond birthdate has yet been found £or the

4sa born at Dummerston, )

-- In this instance, HWB indicated by "(?)" on his notes that he was merely
guessing in his identification of the 4sa who married Abia Deverix. But
many people have omitted that (?) when copying his notes.

In the Census records for Stephen Town, NY, there seems to be a probable explanation
of the "Lydia" named by Conlee as wife of the John Belknap whose son married Clarissa

Iyman.

- That John Belknap, of Oakham, Mass., married Sarah Walker at Brookfield,
Mass. 15 Feb 1769, She was presumably with him when he moved to
Stephen Town, being the female Over 45 shown in the 1860 Gensus of his
household. In the 1810 Census, the oldest female in this household was
shown as aged only 26-45, As there was no daughter of that age, this
was probably the Lydia named by Conlee -- second wife of John, and not
mother of Eli as Conlee believed. On this assumption, Sarah had died
between 1800 and 1810, ahd the marriage to Lydia had taken place during
that same period. The 1810 census indicates that this second wife was
probably a widow with one small child,

LS EL LI 1'% 31

C. Y. Belknap, 6 March 1973



JOHN SHERMAN frok CY3 March 6 1973

I'm now approaching the end of the road you put me on, back in 1968 < five years
ago. It has led me to revamping the lineage of scores and acores of Belknaps,

Today, I paused in the task of rewriting the notes on the key people involved
in thia wide obange -~ in order to draft R Aemo expleining why the changes are
needed, by explaining how the errors happened to be made. ‘

The aim of the memo is to convinoe some People -~ most notably at Salt Lake e
that they should alter their erroneous records in accord with detailed sheets that
I'll be able to send to thea.

Before I mail this memo to them, I should of oourse submit it to you., BEverything
in 1% stems from work done by vou, Al the avidence was looated by you. Your
peralstence was what kept me going. All I've ocontributed is & point of view

in analyzing and interpreting the evidence,

In this memg,I've tried to include only points on which I believe you and I

are in agreemsnt. Those on whioh we may atill differ will gppear in the sheets
on osrtain individuals,

Please read the memo with a oritioal eye and tell me what ohanges you think I
should make in it.



MEMO to Qeorge May Maroh 6 1973
Long ago, you kindly sent me coples of seme notes from the Boston Transeript.

Two or three of those notes bore direotly on a major problem -- the reassignment
of the lineage of soores and soores of Bellmaps.

Since early 1968, I'd besn working with John Sherman of Hollywood on an effort
to correct ssms ssrious misidentifications made by H W Belknap of Salem «- whose
files have besn the fomndation of my work on a Belknap genealogy.

We have finally arrived at solutions of the varied problems, 4nd in the
enolosed memo I have tried to explain (mainly for the bemefit of people st Jalt
Lake) how and why HWB made the arrors that 2o many people jave perpetuated.

Perhaps it may intarest you.
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4WB 48 (15,4,1) HWB records; VR Woodstock, Holland, Wales; Morris Belknap records;
John Sherman records; Lovering, Hist Holland; Brimfield VR;
Court Records, Jonn Belknap intestate; Woodstock deeds.

JOSEPH BELKNAP & PRUDENCE MOREIS

Son of Ebenezsr Belknap B 9 Aug 1702 D 7 Jan 1780, Holland, Mass.

& Hannah Ayer daughter of Deacon Edward Morris of Woodstock, Conn.
b 4bt 1700, Haverhill, Mass. b = March 1658/7 d 29 aug 1727

d 20 July 1788, Holland, Mass. & Elizabeth Bowen, b Roxbury 26 Jan 1660

m 17 March 1724/5, Woodstock, Gonn. d 20 Nov 1743(Woodstock ?)

(int. 12 March 1724/5) ‘SQ":P(
Was member of a scouting party at Haverhill, in 1722 (4 to 31, Aug. )

Came to Woodstock 1723 as a cordwainer (shoemaker). Was given 20 acref at Woodstock
by Prudence's father, the deacon, on 1 April 1726, Remained in Wogdstock till 1742,
when sold that land and moved to Holland, Mass. (then a parish of Brimfield).
With sons William and John, served in French and Indian War 1756. With sons William,

Daniel, John, signed petitions for separation from rimfield 1762 and 1764,
At Holland, built and operated a mill {first Belknap mi wner ). NOTE 5)
CHILDREN Ehﬁﬁmin

W Cogp
i *John b 21 Sept 1725, Woodstock d before 13 Feb 1512, Holland (NOTE 1) '
&lzmt

m Elizabeth ==we-, 24 april 1747 (NOTE 2)
Woodstock,
ii William b 7 March 1726/7 Ad 17 Sept 1727 (6 months old), Woodstock

iii*Hannah b 21 Oct 1728, Woodstock. d --- m Daniel Thompson
iv Sybil b abt 1730, Woodstock d 3 June 1739, Woodstoeck
v  Mary b abt 1734, Woodstock

vi *William b =< 1735, Wdodstock., d 17 March 1820, Clinton, NY
m (1) Elizabeth McNall (NOTE 3 MESSHEEE 17 Npv 96 l7@|
(2) Anna Burke 27 May 1766 Vi.
1802, last year on [ummerston,tax list)
vii *Daniel b abt 1740, Woodstock 0 ~=me== (af ter, MmN M R N NN MY
m Polly Whipple

viii*Jonathan b abt 1745, Holland (NOTE &) W Olive a0

NOTE 1:Death date from date of appointment of adm?nis ator of his estatg -=- his

son in law XORKSHEIENE Jeremiah Sherman ] 2™ ot Fond q., hm-u.l.).
NOTE 2: Shown as"Elimbeth Ball"in one VR, as"Elizabeth W (torn)" in another Brimfield VR.

NOTE 3: Daughter of William & Elizabeth McNall of Union, Conn. "Mcheill,”" in some
later records,is incorrect. 3Ll gad

NOTE 4: Identification of Jonathan as son|of John and Prudence was made by Lovering.
He e:uined church at Holland in 1781,\eMp baptized there 1782, '.ﬂi‘a's,@ama unknown .

iy = Se Gafyt-
NOTE 5: Holland and Wales, Mass., were parishes of what was thant&‘ Brimfield,
WBum Holland and Wales became independent towns,
Early YocOrds (VR etc) of Holland, Wales and Brimfield are poor and often

confused. Present edition of Brimfield VR does not indicate these places
clearly or consistently.

NOTE 6: An Asa Belknap was a private on muster roll of Capt Davis' Company, Holland,
1756. No other mention of him in records Holland, Wales, Brimfield., No
other Holland Belknap was in that Company. About 1890, William Burke Belknap
of louisville wrote that "there is reason to believe" Asa was son of Joseph and
Prudence; but did not state the reason. No other identification has been

found -- hence omitted from list of children above.




pul I HWB 46 -2

NOTE 7: Approximate birthdates for Sybil, Mary, Daniel & Jonathan are possible
dates conforming o knoewn sequence of birth, with regard to time of appearance
_ on other records, such as: militsry service, petition signings, tax lists,

lists of propertiy owners, eie.
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Lovering : History of Holland

HWB 48 viil (48,15,4,1)

JONATHAN BELKNAFP & Olive emeec—emewe
Son of Joseph Belknap

& Prudence Morris

b abt 1745, Holland, Mass.

known only from documents reprinted by Lovering, who jdentified him as son of

Joseph and Prudence, On list of taxpayers, Holland, 1782; list of householders 1783.

e and wife Olive joined church, Holland, 1781. He was baptized there L Aug 1782,
\u Awey st

CHILDREN: (Sequence as in church record, at baptism, 8 Sept 1782)
1 Mary h‘b}b

i1 Kate

1i1 Oliver

iv Leis




b
1.
HWB |3X$ 48 1ii (15,4, 1)

HANNSH ‘BELENAP & DANIEL THOMPSON

Dau of Joseph Belknap Son of James & Mary Thompson (Tompson)
& Prudence Morris b 3 Oet 1725

b 21 Oct 1728 Woodstock, Conn.

d m

CHILDREN :

i Sibbil b 1k Oct 1750
i1 Daniel b 30 Aug 1752
iii Luey 8 Feb 1758 ("Luce") AN



HWB 118 (48,15,4,1)

WILLIAM BELKNAP & (1) ELIZABETH MeNALL

Son of Joseph Belknap Dau of William & Elizabeth McNall of Union, GCt.
& Prudence Morris b

b 1735, Woodstock, Gonn. d 1784 | Vle\ewn) Maan ,

d 17 March 1820, Clinton, NY No ehildren '

n (1) 17 Nov 1761, Holland, Mass

m (2) 27 March 1766 (2) Anna Burke

dau of Jonathan Burke & Thankful Wait
b 2 Sept 1742, Brimfield, Mass
d

Pvt in Capt Moulton's Co., 15 Sept to 10 Dec 1755; this company in Gol EBomeroy's Regt
to Crown Point, 1755. Town Clerk, Holland, 1786,1787,1788, 1790, 1791, 1792, 1793.
On School Commitiee,l784, Town Treasurer 1799, Selectman 1784, 1787, 1788, 1790,
1795, 1797, 1798, 1800, (4 town clerk in 20th century saild that William removed from
Holland in 1787. = That obviously incorrect statement has been widely capied.)

Ne nacavd . delland ﬁlﬁn §oo.

CHILDREN ; By second wife

28 *Elizabeth b 31 March 1767 m Rinaldo Webber 3 April 1784

249 Rosinah b 20 April 1769 (Said to have m ====-— Parmely, Confirmation not found)
250 Amorelle (4marilla) b 24 July 17?1 m Thomas Chapman 30 Nov 1797

231 *Elfleeda b 16 June 1773 m David Anderson

252 *Calista b 8 Aug 1775 m Moses Graham

253 *Lucena (NOTE 1) b 27 Sept 1777 m Amasa Anderson 1 March 1798

254 *Morris Burke b 25 Jume 1780 d 26 July 1837, Smithland, Ky

NOIE 1: Some recent writers give name as "Serena." Original record reprinted by
lovering shows "Lucena,"

NOTE 2: Some recent writers have copied an error by H W Selknap, showing Foris
Belknap as son of William, Foris was son of William's swwwsissw John

- \anp hew '
NOTE 3: Some recent writers show name of first wife as "McNeill." Correct name,
as shown by her parentage, is McNall.



HWB 253 toy

LucEnA BRLgAP (NEGy & AMASA ANDERSON

Dau of William Belknap Son of John Anderson & Mary Wight
& Anna Burke b

b 27 Sept 1777 Holland Mass d 6 May 1801 in Brimfield

d

EYpy—-didinr
n 1 March 1798
CHILDREN {AMDERSON)

i ILarvey
ii Melzc b 19 March 1800

166 12 Atans on " lirind o pamy sanenban,
oeuneal, .
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HWB 251 (118) ik

ELFLEDA BELKNAP ' ' & DAVID &NDERSON

Dau of William Belknap Son of John & Mary Anderson

& Anna Burke ' b 24 Feb 1744

b 18 Jume 1773 (167)Wel\owd d 5 March 1817

m 7 Novw 1793 ™ o m (1) Irene Janes 27 Nov 1766 -- son by

her; Lyman, b 21 April 1789

GHILDREN (ANDERSON)

i Zimri b 24 April 1795
ii Almanda 17 Sept 1797




HWB 248 (118) P -’."‘"

ELIZABETH BELKNAP ./ &
Dau of William Belkaap
& Anna Burke

b 31 Kareh 1767 Welland ’(\'wu
n 3 April 1784

CHILDREN: (WEBBER)

i annahk b 6 Oct 1784 - d
1789
ii  Arsenal b 25 uarcn;).pﬁy d

1ii  Julius b 19 May 4§50 1791 d

birth

RINALDG WEBBER

Son of Henry Webber & Hannah Stearns (Starnes)
of Holland, Mass.

b

d

m Benjamin Fay 29 Nov 1804

0 eswss-aw- Sherman

NOTIE: Loverimg shows correctqdates on page Relcxfxam 275, from Book No, 9, Town Records,
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HWB 252 (118) )

1 I
¥
CALISTA BELKNAP .|
Dau of William Belknap
& Anna Burke \
b 8 Aug 1775 Holland Mass.
d
m 19 Nov 1795 ("both of Holland")

CHILD (CRAHAM):
i { Anson b 9 April 1797
ii Electa b 19 Feb 1799

&

MOSES GRAHAM
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HWB 115 (48,15,4,1) Sources same as for his father, plus Westboro VR,zmbockidk
intestate record for JB; and will of David Brock

Jorn BELKNAP ( S+) & ELIZABETH (BALL1) (W-=-~=1)  (NOTE 2)
Son of Joseph Belknap d probably betwesn 1790 and 1800, - -

& Prudence Morris

b 21 Sept 1725, Woodstock, Cpnn.

d 1812, before 13 Feb, Holland, Mass. (NOTE 1)

m 24 April 1747

Lived at Holland, then at Wales, Mass. Like his father, served in French & Indian War,
1755: Capt Merrick's Co.} and in Rev War: Capt Davidson's Co., to Cambridge April 19 1775,
in siege of Boston till evacuation by British. Served till 1780, aged 55. Inventory of
possessions after death indicates he may have been a carpenter. In 1800, after his wife
and dled and his sons had left, was probably living with his orother William, then a
selectman of town of Holland. At time of death, was probably living in home of his
daughter Eunice and her husband Jeremiah Sherman in Holland.

CHILDREN: (NOTE 3)

i *John Jr b 6 April 1748, Holland, Mass. d in Oneida Co., NY, probably in 1806
u Lavina Brock, widow Hinds (NOTE &)
11 *Bunice b 6 April 1753, Holland d ===== m (1) Elijah Lumbard, (2) Jeremiah
Sherman, 26 Nov 1762, Brimfield, Mass. (NOIE 5)

1ii Joseph b 12 Qat 1755, Holland. (NOTE 6)

iv *Thomas b 6 Sept 1758, Holland, de-ee=- ® Chloe Lumbard 26 Aug 1790

v *Eligabeth (Betsey) b Wales 31 Aug 1760, de-== m Daniel Burnett Jr 10 Feb 1791

vi *Abigail b Wales 27 Sept 1761. d 28 April 1827 m William Janes (NOTE 7)

vii Eli b Wales 12 Dec 1762. Died younge

viii Prudence b Weles, date not known. Known only from list of John's children in
record of administration of his estate.

ix *Elijah b Wales 17 Dec 1770, dwe=~ m Thankful Lake 20 dug 1794, apparently at

Holland or Brimfield, as Brimfisld VR says "both of Holland".

NOTE 1: 13 Feb 1812 is date of intestate probate of his estate.

NOTE 2: Town copy of Brimfield VR shows her last name as Ball. Another copy shows it
a8 Wew-- with notation "torn." At a time when this second copy may have been in
better condition,Wikliam Belknap of Louisville thought it might have read "Wallis."
What seems most likely is that she was a widow Ball whose maiden name began with W,
or vice versa. No confirming record has been found.

NOTE 3: This list of children differs from all other lists now currenti, which

contain names of some of the children of John's son, John Jr. It derives directly
from the list of John's children named as his-heirs in the record of the administration
of his intestate estate.

NOTE &: Much of the widespread confusion about John's children, in past and present
lists, has been a mistaken belief that the John Belinap recorded as marrying a "Lovina"
was CENEsmssd this Johnfs, But this John married only once. The "Lovina" who

was erroneously assumed to be his second wife was Lavina Brock, daughter of David Brock,
and widow Hinds, who married John Jr. The result of this assumption was a typical
instance of a "lost generation.”

NOTE 5: Brimfield VR shows marriage to Sherman as "Eunice Lumbard,” her name as
widow. IList of John's children in administration of his estate shpws Eunice Belknap
as wife of Jeremish Sherman who was the administrator appointed by the court.

NOTE 6: Some present-day compilations show this Joseph as marrying Esther Snow,
daughter of Jabez Snow and Keziah Newton. Esther's husband was the Joseph who

was son of John Belknap and Ruth Farr of Westboro, Mass. No record beyond date of

ﬁiib{ft\ p WVER, ST 1?&-~u’k,
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HWB 115 contimued

NOTE 7: Some present-day compilations contain two errors about Abigail. (1) Showing
name of her husband as "James" instead of Jages. He was member of the large Janes
family at Brimfield. (2) Showing Abigail as marrying, second, Daniel Thompson. She
married only once and her husband William Janes was buried beside her. This error

has been the result of an incorrect entry in Brimfield VR: entry of an undated marriage,
in a .ehurch record only, of “"Abigail Belknap and Daniel Thompson" which is plainly an
erroneous entry of the marriage of Damiel Thoapscn and Abigail's aunt Eannah, daughter
of Joseph Belknap and Prudemce Morris,



THOMAS BELENAP &  CHLOE LU%
Son ef Jahn Belknap, Sr dau of Joseph bard & Lydia -..--‘
and Elizabeth Ball {(We=-=1) b 6 March 1768, Brimfield, Mass.

b 6 Sept 1758, Holland, Mass. d 5 Aug 1816, Windsor, Mass., of "Kimg's Evil”
d aer 47,Church Record

m 26 Aug 1790, Holland, Mass. '

resided: Holland, Windacr; Cheshire, Mass.

CHILDRER

i *ilvin b 19 Nov 1790. Holland (incorrectly showm as 1791 in Windsor VR)
- d 17 Feb 1873 >

ii Sarab, unmarried b 6 Sept 1793 4 8 Aug 1873, Eden NY

iii *Porter b 12 Aug 1795, Stafford, Mass. d 28 Feb 1878, Eden,NY.:

iv *Phila 20 Aug 1797, Cheshire d =w==

v *Amanda b 5 June 1798

vi Cena b 21 March 1800, Cheshire d 5 May 1800 (aged 6 weeks)

vid Thomas 12 Nov 1801 d 30 Sept 1810 (8 Oct ae 10, Church Record)

viii *Chloe b cawea Cheshire d -=-=1828

ix *Madison b 2 Oct 1810, Cheshire d 8 Sept 1890, Eden NY




m,is‘n (115, 48,15, &4, 1)

EUNIGE BELKNAP s & [A)JEREMIAH SHERMAN
Daughter of John Belknap ~p. Son of Berlah and Mary Sherman, Brimfield, Mass,
& Elizabeth (Ball?) (Weemw?) b 12 June 1751

d

b 6 April 1753, Holland, Mass
d .

J,,: fi -
LEB Nov 1782, Brimfield, Mass. r,J \! BJ\ Lmbcm.{
) 113 7

Jeremiah was appointed adminis of estate of Bunice's father, 13 Feb 1812,
Gourt records show him as husbanupf Eunice, (Erimfield VR Spmeseswslsy showili} him
marrying # Eunice Lumbard, ) \

6&6&%
HILDREN (SHERMAN)

i Polly b & Sept 1783 nm Amasa Webber 7 April 1796
- d 16 May 1811, Brimfield ("w of Daniel Burt Jr")
ii Elizﬂbethj\zmza,rll b 12 June 17685A m int. 20 Oct 1805 with"Daniel Burt of Brimfield"

1ii  Prudence (Pruda) b 28 Nov 1789 m 6 April 1813 Julius Burt of Brimfield

iv Eunice b 8 Sept 1783 = int, 18 Adug 1811 with Isaac Church "both of Holland"
v Nancy b 15 July 1795 d 26 Jan 1852 m —e—w— Fletcher (Zebina?)

f\______

(LUMBATRD) S

\'.

R _" [t 59y \./,,? o

\ 7 Nag 19y
“ (E}W :J Q‘\\-\ \!L-\ g f#’
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lovering) Hist Holland

(DAVID?)
& DANIEL BUBNETT JR

(Lovering: Daniel on p 262; David on p 277) _ .

115 ¢ (48, 15, &4, 1) -

a Elissheth (Ball? i(ur-r}

b Wales, Mass. 31 Aug 1760

d

m 16 Feb 1791 ("both of Holland")

CHILDREX
i Erasms b 1) Sept 1791
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w l Sources same as on sheets for his
L‘QQ €0 115-1 (115 x father and grandfather, plus deeds
of land transactions in Onelda Co., NY
JOHN BELKNAP JR. (NOTE 1) & LAVINA BROCK
Son of John Belknap and Daughter of David Brock and Mary Southwick
Elizabeth {Ball?) (We-==1) Before\ of Woodstock, Gonm.
b Holland Mass 6 April 1748 - b 31 March 1749
d 25 Nov 1795 (date of her father's will)
L-E “""ﬁ e VD 04T 19 (NOTE 2) Widow of John Hinds, whom she married in,1770.
m Frobably about 1778 Daughter: Lucretia Hinds. “-ﬁﬂqptﬂ,

lived at Wales, Mass, in 1780 and 1783. Moved to Holland in 1783.smckyfikx

At Holland: Signed petition for separation from Wales, 1764, Rev War service 1775-77
On list of householders 1783. Wife lLavina joined church Brimfield 1785, Birth of
iwins Foris & Caphira, 12 Aug 1788, Themafter no record in Holland, Not found in
census 1793, in any state. Next known when bought land at Lee, in Town of Western, Onei
Co NY, 8 Aug 1803. No provable record thereafter; but see NOTE 2 for_subsequent history
of land at Lee.

CHILDREN : ' “%’\'J'Q

i *Eli b Wales 16 Sept 1780 (NOTE 3) 75 | I —— (NOTEA4)
ii  *Timothy b Wales 29 July 1783 m Annis (Candis? Candace?)
1ii Wdohn b Holland 12 April 1784 meSarah X, 17y

iv Lavina b Holland 5 April 1786
v *Foris b Holland 12 Aug 1788 (NOTE 5) m Sarah Bateman
vi Caphira b Holland 12 Aug 1798 (twin of Foris)

NOTE 1: In later life, known as John, But,as John Jr on records at Holland, such
as enlistment for military service, list of householders, etc. Term Jr is used here.

NOFE 2: Probable date of death is inferred from land deeds in Oneida County, NY,

which contain some curious and unusual features. . . On 3 dugust 1803, John Jr

(father of Eli, Timothy, John and Foris) bought land at Lee in Town of Western

from Jotham Wordem. Contrary to normal usage at that time, the seller did not

make formal acknowledgement of the act when signing the deed. Three years later,

15 October 180§, Jotham Worden and wife Fanny appeared before a judge and signed

the customary acknowledgement of their action. This was not done to facilitate a

sale of the property; it was not sold till 1811. The guestion of why the acknowledgement

was made in 1806 seems to require consideration. Some light may come from something

that had happened just two days earlier. On 13 October 1806, Eli and Timothy had

bought 24 acres adjoining the land that had been bought by their father in 1803 ==

their first land purchase. A&n obvious implication is that Eli and Timothy had

come into money and that there was a change in the ownershipof the land their

father had bought in 1803 -- making a confirmation of his purchase essential.

It seens likely that the father (John Jr) had died. . . This inference is strengthened
T T T i LT T T 6 N by the fact that at about that

tlme ot\soon thereafter, Eli iidxIiﬁiliilhiiﬂhiliiiilliﬁﬂ bought more land -- location

known but not the date, except as not later than 1810, . . Further support comes from
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what next happened to the land that bad been bought in 1803. On 27 August 1811,

this 30-acre property was sold to Foris (who was in Ohio and had been for some years)
by a John Belknap who seems sure to have Foris's brother John, not his father John.

At the time when the deed was signed, a major change was made in its wording. Originally,
the degd had read that the land was the property that had been s0ld by Jotham Worden

in 1803 to "the said John Belknap" -- i. e. the John Belknap now selling it. But before
signing, the words "the said John Belknap" were erased and merely "John Belknap" was
substituted -~ an apparent indication that the John Belknap now selling the land was
not the John Belknap who had bought it in 1803, It seems reasonable 10 conclude that
the father had died between 3 August 1803 and 13 October 1806, and probably not long
before that 1806 date. . . However, there is one bit of contrary evidence. When Foris
came from Ohio to sell that land in 1816, the original wording "the said John Belknap"
was not altered in the deed he signed. As this could be mexely an oversight by a
very young man, in a hurry to sell the lahd and return to Ohio, its significance

should not be overweighted. . . The net conclusion seems to be that on the death of
John Jr his estate was shared by the sons who were in Oneida County, with the

youngest of them taking the land and the older two taking the money -- and it is
possible that the son John was merely taking the land in trust for his still younger
brother Foris, at a time when Foris was still z minor (18 years old), and transfered
O®wm Foris had come of age, -l ER-peati-aprttatlgp. The

fact that consideration mentioned in the deed transfering title to Foris was

only the amount that bhad been paid fpr the land in 1803, may indicate that the

named econsideration ($200) was merely fictitious -- for normally the ladd would have
sold at an increased price eight years after the original purchase, The 181l deed
Tvolomme not a sale but a gift, carried out in accordance with a father's
wish. (Very frequently, in early years in America, it was common practice for151£J¢quf;‘
fathers to convey their land to their youngest sons rather that leaving it

oldest sonap¢ or letting it be mersly a part of their estates.  In such instances,
the father usually transferred his land to the youngest son late in his own life,

when death might come soon. In one branch of the Belknap family, this practice
persisted "as was customary" as late as 1881, It was an dmerican survival of the
pre=Norman custom in England called "Burough English" -~ in Norman French, Tenure en
burgh anglais -~ land inheritance by the youngest son -- which survived ingEngland
for centuries after the Norman Conquest.) arts of

NOTE 3: Eli remained in Oneida County till 1817, Last known date there was
22 Sept 1817, sale of land before moving to French Creek, Erie Co., NY, where
he remained till his death.

NOTE 4: Name of Lydia, as wife of Eli, appears on deeds of 1814 and 1817, covering
sales of land at lee. 4lso in censussrecords 1820 and later, at French Creek, and
in family records kept by present-day descendants (1972).

NOTE 5: Foris (variously spelled Forris, Forest, Forace but shown as Foris 1n deed
he signed in Oneida Co. in 1816 ) MMM i : 3 ATHE KRN
lmﬂHMh!HﬁﬁHHMhHHHEEHHHﬂEHHHMEMH!HH!!WﬂﬁﬂﬂLﬂﬁﬁﬁiﬂkﬁfﬂhﬂ probably was not wzth hlS
father and his brothers when they came to (neida County. At a date not known but
possibly as early as 1789 or 1793 he was taken to Ohio by Joseph and Anna (Sherman)
Devereaux, who were married 30 Nov 1788 at Lanesborough, Mass., and are said to
have gone to Ohio soon after marriage. This may suggest that his mother Lavina
may have died at or near Lanesborough (on the old Mohawk Trail, the usual route from
central. Mass. to eastern NY) as early as 1789 or 1790, when Foris woudd have been
not more than two years old, and the young Devereaux couple may have relieved his
father of the care of this very young childywefothing is known of what became of
his twmn sister Caphira. « « » H W Belknap, who was not aware of the existence of
Foris' father John Jr, named William Belknap, Foris' uncle, as his father. Others
have repeated this error,

&y’ 2/4/73
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// follow 115«3

/
/ ELI BELKNAP & LYDIA —wwwm—meee—
Son of John Belknap Jr and Dau of
Lavina Brock
b 16 Sept 1780, Wales,Mass. b 1784 Conn.
d 15 Nov 186k, FrenchCreek, NY d 25 May 1866 (t) French Creek NY

m Before 1814 c.h ._'h“, %ua.
Eli served briefly in 1812, War of 1812, from Uneida Co. In 1814 and 1817 he
and wife Lydia sold land in Oneida Co., NY., In 1B17 moved to French Creek,
having bought land there from Willink & Co, of Amsterdam NY -- same company from w
which his brother Timothy bought land at Cambria, Niagara Co. NY. Appeared in varigs
land transactions at French Creek. Commissioner of Schools, French Creek, 1830.

CHILDREN :

G'D‘l 1] NE- b

i +Jossph b 1820, French Greek

ii  *5quire o 1823, French Creek

at
iii Edward b 1824, French Creek. Did not marry. Was, Greenville, Pa in 1870, d 1893,

iv  *indrew (indy, Andee) b 1826 French Creek

£3;.~hqdi1- Aond v Onnid o Ca. with qb‘cn.’T:g,:‘Jiﬁi~\ p {3

v T’mc...qa y? I &08 - So ld o VS Ly ~¢IE¢>
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" Follow 115-i after Eli

JOSEPH BELENAP & Y \;F ) A ——
Son of Eli Belkmap and Dau of
A e o
b 1820, French Creek N Y b 1825
d after 16 June 1880, French Creek d after 16 June 1880, French Greek
m abt 1854

Farmer at French Creeck. On record in land transactions there.
GHILDREN :
i Elnora (Delnoria) b 1855

(twins)
ii Victoria b 1855



]

E'oila 115-1 after Morris Lincoln

CLARERNCE EDWARD BELKNAP (Sr) & PAULIEE MARGUERITE RHOADES

Son of Morris Lincoln Belknap Dau of

and Jennie Groters

b 30 Sept 1895, Durkeyville, NY b 25 &ug 1900, French Creek, NY
CHILDREN :

t
i *Clarence Edward, dr. b 31 NEZI, French Creek NY
(Only child known on 20 Feb 1973)
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Follow 1ll5=i after Joseph

SQUIRE BELKNAP & ALICE =e=ewn=

Son of Eli Belknap and (Possibly widow Jellis with daughter Elizabeth
Lydiawewmen, Jellis b 1861)
b. 1823, French Creek, NY

d fgrie 27 OCT 1§ 70 | ‘Q mﬂ""*%)
(28 'l"‘

No children shown in census reports. .

Haane (6~r— OTALM"G. A'Q‘wat ‘t'u-,, 27 Oct (87 Q) :
Al {widoew)
{ajdrrﬁ}_ «ddnsi S L P T, ('ﬂﬂ‘hu* a*£1a4r~3
rmh o S Xtrcaans
q_%_w“-, _"?mm.l..k.:. {M




Follow, 115<i after Squire

L )
mﬂmxl BELKNAP & SARAH ROUSE
Son of Eli Belknap and Dau of
Lydia =mmme,
b 1826, French Creek NY b 7 July 1829, Corydon, Pa.
d 1904, Durkeyville NY d 1 Dec 1902, French Creek NY
E abt 1852

and Durkeyvillse,
Farmer at French Creek, hwith his brother Edward. Various land transactioms there.

CHILDREN :

i Igis 4 b 1854 . L,

il Louisa D b 1857 M, — r(l: |

1i1 *Morris Lincoln b 11 June 1863, Durkeyville NY



|
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Follow 115-1i after Andrew
A |
MORRIS LINCOLN BEIXKNAP (NOTE 1) & JENNIE GROTERS

Son_of Ex Abdrew Belknap Dau of

and Sarah Rouse

b 11 June 1863, Durkeyville NY b 15 June 1873, Clymer NY
d & March 1936 d 1965

CHILDREN ;

i *Claremce Edward, , b 30 Sept 1895, Durkeyville NY
(Only child knownto date, 20 Feb 1973)

NOTIE {: Court record, administration of estate, 6 July 1901, gives name as
Morris. One grandson, 1970, spelled name "Maurice."



Follow 115—ti after Glarence Edward Sr
i b

| A

CLARENCE EBMARD BELXMAP, JR. % JEANNE AGNES CARSON

Son of Clarence Edward Belknap,Sr. Dau of

and Paulineé M. Rhoades

b 31 Aug 1921, French Creek NY b 2 April 1919, Erie, Pa.

GHILDREY :
1  David b 1% June 1945 Erie Pa.
(Only child known, 20 Feb 1973}
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FORIS BELKNAP & SARAH BATEMAN

Son of John Belknap Jr Daughter of William Bateman & Rachel Teall
and Lavina Brock b 10 June 1793,Chenango Co. NY

b 12 Aug 1788, Holland, Mass. d 23 Dec 1872, &lexandria, Ohio

d 29 April 1875, Columbus, Chio
m 21 Feb 1813

Foris separated from his family while young, probably not long after the death

of his mother in or about 1795, 4 young couple who had married in Lanesborough,
Mass., Joseph and Anna(Sherman)Devereauxy, took him to Washington County, Ohio.

In 1911, his brother John deeded to him the farm land that their father had bought
a} Lee, Oneida Co., NY, in 1803, 1In 1916, Foris went to Onelda County to sell
that property. His brothers Eli, Timothy and John settled in NY., Foris

lived in Washington Gounty and then in Licking County, Ohio,

GHILIREN :
1 *Lavina b 13 January 1814 d 7 June 1842 m & Queen

dhemedWiddliab-m-bnd-Fob~hBL0~

ii Infant b 4 Dec 1815 4 8 Dec 1815

11i  William ENIXENWYYXE b 10 Dec 1816 d 20 June 1818

iv  *William Bateman 1 (21) Feb 1819 d 1l June 1903 m Elizabeth Brumback

v * David B. b 5 March 182%f d 7 Oct 1826 (€30 0
vi *lucretia D, b 8 Sept 1823 d B Nov 1895 m&%‘: 199
vii *Sarah Ann b 13 April 1825 d 26 (2 ril 1901 m Christopher Shoemaker

viii Sophia b 28 July 1827 d 5 Cc ttle Sandusky,Chio

ix *John Wesley (Wilson?) b 23 Oct 1829 d 28 Oct 1908 m Delilah Wickiser
x *Joseph Deversaux b 26 June 1832 d 28 Oct 1908 m Hannah Bonham

xi  *inna Devereaux b 4 Qct 1835 d 2 May 1910 m Wells Wickiser

xii Eli b 7 Sept 1837 d 6 Sept 1891 unmarried




GORRECTION OB SOME MISIDENTIFICATIONS MADE BY H W BELKNAP

OM: - The El Belknap who married Clarissa (Cleracy) Lyman.
~= The Asa Dallnap who married Abia Deverix
«~ The John Belknap whose sons were Eli, Timothy, John, and Foris

The correction of thess erroneous identifications is the result of years of ressarch
by John A Shermang beginning about 1934, and by him and C Y Belknap cocperatively
1968 to 19727 The findingsrest entirely on primary sourcese- wills, land deeds,
court proceedings, and other original contemporary records.

These misidentifications are the most serious errors in H W Belknap's work, as they
have led to the statement of incorreot lineage for some scores of Belknaps.

The root of the errors was thet HeB had no reocord of the second John Belknap in
the list of thres Johns descemded from Joseph Belknap and Prudenoces Morris:

-= John (Sr), son of Joseph and Prudemce, born Woodstock, Conn., 21 Sept 1725,
~= John Jr, son of the above, born at Holland, Mams., 6 4pril 1748,
<= John {III), son of John Jr, born at Holland 12 April 17¢4.

Lacking a reoord of the second John (John Jr), HWB assumed that the John Belinap
who was reported to have married a "Lovina” was John (5r) and that she was that
elder John's second wife. He therefore assigned to John (Sr) three sons == Eli,
Timothy, and John (III) - who were actually sons of John Jr and Lavina Brock (widow
of John Hinds), as proved by the will of Lavina's father David Brock of Hoodstock,
Conn., This #mvina was the so-called “Lovina" that HWB thought had been sectnd wife
of John (Sr). (HWB also shsassigned another son of John Jr and Lavina Brook: Foris,
whom HWB listed as son of Foris's uncle Wlllill,\lnd Anna Burke.)

P liew o,

Iy 18p5endods XBAfpaiuBirected HWB's attention to this error, HWB acknowledged

the error but did not alter his records, as he had ceased aotive work on

genealogy in 1926. (After 1926, he perely filed new data without entering them

ﬁ bhis sysgematic records.) So those who have relied on his notes have perpetuated
8 8rrore.

By the end of 1913. HWB had found the record of the marriage of an Eli Belknap and
Clarissa (Cleraoy) Lyman at Peru, Mass. (called Farttjdgefield at the time of that
marriage in 1800), He assumed -- with no supporting evidence =- that this Elf was
the Eli in his records of the family at Holland, Mase., and entered this marriage

on his oard for that Eli (whom he showed as son of John Sr, incorrestly). :

On 24 Feb 1914, the Boston Transoript carried an inquiry signed H.L.C. {H. L. Conlee
of New York City) asking for the parentage and date of agrriage of a John Belknap
and a Lydia, and for the date of marriage of their son EZli to Clarissa Lyman,

On 15 March 1914, in the Transoript, HWB replied: "John born Sept 21 1725 married
second(?) perhaps Lovina =- (the correspondent says Lydis), and had Eli by seocond
wife, born Sept 15, 1780, married Cleracy Lyman. Eli was born at Wales, Mass. and
married at Peru, Mass., being then of Stevens Town, Mass.”

(NOTE: The name of the town was an error for Stephen Town, New York. There
Was no town of that or similar name in Massachusetts.)

On 16 March 1914, the Transoript carried a lsngthy communication frow Conlee,
beginning: “John Belknap of Renssalaer County (New York) married Lydia. They had
several children, one of whom was E1i." Then followed names of descendants of that
El4 and Clarissa Lymah.
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HWB ignored Conlee's repetition of "Lydia™ and entered the children of that Eli
and Clarissa (named by Conlee) as children of the Eli whom he believed to bs the
son of John Belknap (Sr) and a seoond wife named "lovina” (but who was sotually son
of John Jr and Lavina Brock).

Conlee stuok with "Lydia.®” But in correspondence with him, HWB did not alter
his insistence that "Lydis" was really "Lovina."

There was no evidenoce to support this insistence. But HWB olung to it.

He was oompletely in error. Years of research by John 4 Sherman and recent
aooperative researoh by him and C Y Belknap jave established the following
unquestionable facts:

-~ Court records of the intestate settlement of the estate of John Belknap (Sr)
of Holland, Mass. show that he married only once =~ had a son named John
(who is shown as John Jr in various records at Holland) =- and did not have
eons named Eli, Timothy, MR and Foris.

=« Other records make it plain that theme sons and several daughters were
children of John Jr and Lavina Brock.

== The Eli who married Clarissa Lyman oould not possibly have been the ELlL
who was born at Wales, Mass. in 1780. (Census records at Stephem Town KY
show that Clarissa’s husband Eli was born not later than 1774,

-~ That Eli (Clarissa's husbsnd) moved from Ogkham, Hass. about 1799 and
in 1800 was settled at Stephen Town NY on land adjacent to the proparties
of his brother Asa and his father John.

«« His father Jobn was the oldest son of John Belknap and Ruth Farr of
Westboro, Mass. He does not appear in Westboro VR, but HWB obtained
acceptable evidence confirming his birth in 1740, He married Sarah Walker
and lived in Oakham till 1799, then moved to Stepben Town NY with Sarah
and their children.

The following faots have also been established:

-= In 1803, while the Eli who married Clarissa Lyman was living at Stephen Town
in Renssalaer County, John Belknap Jr of Holland, Mass. was in Oneida County NY
with his sons Eli, Timothy, and John (III). His youngest son, Foris, had
gone to Ohio with a young couple from Lanesborough, Joseph and Anna (Sherman)
Devereaux =- probably not long after the death of his mother Lavina Brock,
which ocourred at some time before 25 Nov 1795 (the date of her father's will,
indicating that she was dead by that date),

== In 1803, John Jr bought land at Lee, in the Town of Western, Oneida County NY.
Three years later, his sons Eli and Timothy jointly bought land adjscent to
the land that John Jr had bought in 1803, In 1808, Timothy who had moved
tt: Ethﬂ-ld in Madison County MY sold his half of that Jointly owned land

== Eli bought more land at Lee and remained thers till 1817, when he moved
to French Creek, Chatauqua County NY. Timothy moved to Cambria in
Niagara County about 1822,



o

== During the eatire pericd in whioh the Eli who married Clarissa Lyman
was at Stephen Town in Renssalasr County, the Eli who was born at
Wales,Mass. in 1780 was in different counties of New York,

In the prooess of oorreating those misidentifications, a corrsction for a related
error by HWB has been found:

=- When HWB found the record of marriage of an Asa Belknap to Abia Devetis
(of "Stephenton, Mass." according to his notes) he entered this marriage
on bis page for the Asa who was son of Daniel Belknap of Dummerston Vermont.
But Abia Deverix was of Stephen Town, NY (there was no such town as
"Stephenton, Mass.") and the Asa who married her was the brother of the
Eli who married Clarissa Lyman and lived on the farm adjoining that Eli's
at Stephen Town. (No record beyond birthdate has yet been found for theAsy

S born at Dummmrston. ) _

«= In this instance, HWB indicated by "(7)" on his notes that he was merely
fuessing in his identification of the Asa who married Abia Deverix. But
wany people have omhtted that (1) whem copying his notes.

In the Census records for Stephen Town, XY, there seems to be a probable explanation
of the "Lydia" named by Conles as wife of the John Belimap whose son married Clarissa

== That John B.lkﬂlp. of ulkh‘.. Mass., married Sarah Walker at Ernﬂkfilld.
Mass. 15 Feb 1769, GShe was presumably with him when he moved to
Stephen Town, bedng tha female Over 45 shown in the 1880 Census of his
household, 1In the 1810 Census,ofhe oldest female in this household was
shown as aged only 26-45. As there was no daughter of that age, this
mwmmmmwmnamm.uaum.mm
mother of Eli as Conlee believed. On this assumption, Sarah had died
ummmmmn.mmm-mmnmmﬁphumm
that same period. The 1810 census indicates that this second wife was
probably a widow with one small ohild,
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